

No. 10-16645

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

The United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

The State of Arizona; and Janice K. Brewer,
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of
Arizona

No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONGRESSMEN ED ROYCE (CA-40),
LAMAR SMITH (TX-21), TED POE (TX-2), TOM McCLINTOCK (CA-4);
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE;
AND INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, CBN 34121
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 617-0414

JOHN C. EASTMAN, CBN 193726
ANTHONY T. CASO, CBN 88561
KAREN J. LUGO, CBN 241268
RYAN T. DARBY, CBN 264357
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2500

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Congressman Ed Royce, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. It Is Congress, Not The Executive, Which Has Plenary Power To Set Immigration Policy.	3
A. The DOJ mischaracterizes Congress’ plenary power over immigration.	4
B. Even if the President has foreign policy powers sufficient to permit non-enforcement of federal immigration law as a permissible policy, in the face of contrary congressional policy, those decisions must be made more formally than have been done here.....	9
II. Federal Law Actually Encourages Collaborative Assistance From State And Local Law Enforcement.	12
III. States Have Broad Police-Power Authority To Protect The Health And Safety Of Their Citizens And Other Lawful Residents.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	5
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009),.....	18
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	17, 20
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	5
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	16
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	10
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> . 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	6, 16, 17, 20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	4, 5
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	7, 8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Oceanic Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	16
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 2010 WL 2926157 (July 28, 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	9
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Guerrero</i> , 147 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	16

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	7
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1), (3).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1358.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1366.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1369(a)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1370.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)-(c).....	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-1051.....	18
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-1051(B)	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1509.....	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-2928(A)-(B)	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-2928(C)	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-2928(G)(2)	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-2929.....	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3883(A)(5)	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 23-212.....	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 23-212(H).....	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 23-212.1.....	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 23-214.....	19

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 28-3511.....19

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 41-1724(B)-(C)6

Senate Bill 1070, the “Support our Law Enforcement and Safe Neighbor-
hoods Act,” 2010 Arizona Session Laws, Chapter 113 (“SB 1070”) . 6, 18, 19, 20

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....4

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 9, 11

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....11

Other Authorities

“ICE Agreements of Cooperation in Communities to Enhance Safety and
Security,” available at <http://www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/access.htm>... 14, 15

“Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration
Nationality Act:287g results and participating entities,” *available at*
http://www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/section287_g.htm.15

The Federalist, No. 45 (Madison) (Rossiter ed. 1961)17
